
CBC Report Analysis 
Second Quarter 2024 

 
 

 

 
 

InvestChile Executive Summary 
Study title: Investment Projects Report 
Author of the study: Capital Goods Corporation 

FDI Projects Grew by 24% in the Second Quarter of 2024 

According to the Investment Projects Report for the second quarter of 2024 released by the Capital 
Goods Corporation (CBC, according to its Spanish acronym), the value associated with projects 
owned or partially funded by foreign capital grew by 24% compared to the first quarter of this year. 
This increase pertains to projects with a defined disbursement schedule. 

A detailed analysis of the report indicates that, as of the second quarter of 2024, the total value 
reached US$37.5 billion, an increase of US$7.4 billion compared to the US$30.1 billion reported in 
the first quarter. 

Disbursements Planned for 2024–2028 (US$ millions) 
Sector  To Q2 To Q1                 Difference Variation 
Energy 6,621 3,870 2,751 71% 
Forestry 0 0 - 0% 
Industrial 1,254 291 962 330% 
Real Estate 261 196 65 33% 
Mining 21,397 18,809 2,587 14% 
Public Works 6,384 5,851 533 9% 
Ports 3 3 - 0% 
Technology 1,559 1,098 461 42% 
Total 37,478 30,118 7,360 24% 

 

The largest growth occurred in the energy and mining sectors, which together accounted for over 
70% of the total increase between the first and second quarters.  

Projects associated with FDI, either through full or partial ownership, represent 77% of all private 
projects, with mining and energy standing out as key sectors. 
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FDI Participation in Private Investment (US$ millions) 
Sector Private  FDI  % FDI/Private 
Energy 6,953 6,621 95% 
Forestry 0 0 100% 
Industrial 2,875 1,254 44% 
Real Estate 6,297 261 4% 
Mining 21,414 21,397 100% 
Public Works 9,330 6,384 68% 
Ports 53 3 5% 
Technology 1,749 1,559 89% 
Total 48,671 37,478 77% 

 

The increase in projects is evident not only when comparing two consecutive quarters, but also 
when compared to the second quarter of 2023. To ensure comparability between the reports, the 
analysis focuses on the 2024–2027 period, in order to maintain the same investment horizon. 

This comparison shows an 80% increase in the projected amount for 2024–2027, with a difference 
of US$15.8 billion. Once again, the key drivers of this growth are the mining and energy sectors, 
which account for over 80% of the year-over-year increase. The entry of new mining projects 
indicates that foreign companies continue to invest in large-scale projects, given the stable 
conditions and favorable pricing levels that exist. 

FDI Projects – Disbursements Planned for 2024–2027 (US$ millions) 
Sector To 2Q24 To 2Q23                   Difference Variation 
Energy 6,188 1,179 5,009 425% 
Forestry 0  0  
Industrial 1,219 67 1,152 1727% 
Real Estate 245 14 230 1602% 
Mining 20,669 12,734 7,935 62% 
Public Works 5,577 4,488 1,089 24% 
Ports 3 291 -288 -99% 
Technology 1,449 817 631 77% 
Total 35,350 19,590 15,759 80% 

 

Another noteworthy aspect is the number of projects involving foreign investment. In the second 
quarter of 2024, 221 projects were identified, representing an increase of 22 new projects and 16 
projects that moved from “unscheduled” to having a defined disbursement timeline. These 38 
projects together account for much of the US$7.4 billion difference between the two reports. 
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It is also essential to consider the stage of each project, given that as projects advance the likelihood 
of their successful completion increases. Notably, 70% of the project amounts—US$27.0 billion—
are in the construction or detailed engineering stages, giving greater confidence in their successful 
completion. 

Project Progress (US$ millions) 
 

Sector 
 
Completed 

 
Construction 

Detailed 
Engineering 

Basic 
Engineering 

Conceptual 
Engineering 

 
Total 

Energy 98 2,509 1,366 2,649  6,621 
Forestry 0     0 
Industrial 46 300 80  827 1,254 
Real Estate 0 261    261 
Mining 27 9,349 4,425 7,596  21,397 
Public Works 29 3,296 2,972 87  6,384 
Ports 3     3 
Technology 1 1,264 294   1,559 
Total 203 16,979 10,022 10,331 827 37,478 
% of Total 1% 45% 27% 28% 2% 100% 

 

Together with the progress of the projects, it is also important to highlight the environmental status 
of the projects associated with the reported amounts. The following table shows that 56% of the 
amounts already have environmental approval, totaling more than US$20.0 billion. Meanwhile, 21% 
of the total, representing nearly US$8.0 billion, is under review, meaning it is currently undergoing 
the assessment process. Overall, 77% of the total is already registered in the environmental 
assessment system, either approved or under review. 

FDI Project Environmental Assessment Status and Progress (US$ millions) 
SEAi 

Status/Stage 
 
Completed 

 
Construction 

Detailed 
Engineering 

Basic 
Engineering 

Conceptual 
Engineering 

 
Total 

% of the 
Total 

Approved 165 13,746 4,234 2,789  20,935 56% 
Under Review  408 2,385 4,332 827 7,952 21% 
Submitted    249  249 1% 
Not Submitted 38 2,824 2,519 35  5,416 14% 
Withdrawn    2,926  2,926 8% 
Total 203 16,979 9,138 10,331 827 37,478  
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Conclusion 

The projects included in the CBC report for the second quarter of 2024 show a significant increase 
compared to the previous report for the first quarter of this year. Both the number of projects and 
the amounts involved have grown, which is expected to lead to an increase in job creation. 

A substantial portion of these amounts is related to foreign investment, for projects either owned 
or partially funded by foreign capital, reflecting the confidence of foreign investors in the 
opportunities that Chile offers. 

Additionally, the progress of projects and their compliance with environmental regulations are key 
factors to consider.  

 

i Environmental Assessment Service [Servicio de Evaluación Ambiental, SEA] 
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Resumen Ejecutivo InvestChile 
Título del estudio: Catastro de Proyectos de Inversión 
Autor del estudio: Corporación de Bienes de Capital 

Proyectos asociados a la IED crecen un 24% en el segundo trimestre 2024 

De acuerdo con el Catastro de Proyectos de Inversión al segundo trimestre de 2024, elaborado por 
la Corporación de Bienes de Capital, el monto asociado a proyectos de propiedad o con participación 
de capital extranjero, creció un 24% con respecto a lo presentado en el Catastro al primer trimestre 
de este año. Esto corresponde a los proyectos con cronograma definido de desembolsos. 

Un análisis detallado del Catastro, indica que al segundo trimestre de 2024 se consideraron un total 
de US$37.478 millones, lo que implica un aumento de US$7.360 millones con respecto al monto 
presentado al primer trimestre, en que se tuvo un registro de US$30.118 millones. 

 

El crecimiento más importante se reflejó en los sectores de Energía y Minería, los que en conjunto 
manifiestan más del 70% de la diferencia total entre ambos catastros.  

Los proyectos asociados a la IED, ya sea en forma total o parcial en la propiedad de aquellos, explican 
el 77% del total de los proyectos privados, en donde se destacan también los sectores de Minería y 
Energía. 

Sector Al 2º Trimestre Al 1er Trimestre Diferencia Variación
Energía 6.621                       3.870                       2.751                       71%
Forestal 0                               0                               -                                0%
Industrial 1.254                       291                           962                           330%
Inmobiliario 261                           196                           65                             33%
Minería 21.397                     18.809                     2.587                       14%
Obras Públicas 6.384                       5.851                       533                           9%
Puertos 3                               3                               -                                0%
Tecnología 1.559                       1.098                       461                           42%
Total 37.478                     30.118                     7.360                       24%

Desembolso considerado para el quinquenio 2024-2028 (MMUS$)
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El aumento en los proyectos considerados no solo se refleja en la comparación de los dos trimestres 
consecutivos, sino que también al contrastar con los proyectos contemplados al segundo trimestre 
de 2023. Con el fin de hacer comparables ambos informes, se considerará un mismo horizonte de 
desembolsos, lo cual implica evaluar el cuatrienio 2024-2027. 

Haciendo este filtro, se obtiene un crecimiento de 80% en el monto contemplado para el cuatrienio 
2024-2027, con una diferencia de US$15.759 millones. En esta comparación, los montos que hacen 
la diferencia más significativa, al igual que en el caso anterior, corresponden a Minería y Energía, los 
que capturan más del 80% del diferencial entre los dos últimos años. La entrada de nuevos proyectos 
de la Minería da cuenta que las empresas extranjeras siguen invirtiendo en grandes proyectos, dada 
la estabilidad de las condiciones y el buen nivel de precios existentes. 

 

Otro aspecto para destacar es la cantidad de proyectos involucrados con la inversión extranjera. En 
el segundo trimestre de 2024 se detectaron 221 proyectos, lo que implica un aumento de 22 
proyectos nuevos y 16 que pasaron desde una clasificación sin cronograma a un estado con 

Sector Privada IED % IED/Privado
Energía 6.953                       6.621                       95%
Forestal 0                               0                               100%
Industrial 2.875                       1.254                       44%
Inmobiliario 6.297                       261                           4%
Minería 21.414                     21.397                     100%
Obras Públicas 9.330                       6.384                       68%
Puertos 53                             3                               5%
Tecnología 1.749                       1.559                       89%
Total general 48.671                     37.478                     77%

Participación IED sobre Inversión Privada (MMUS$)

Sector Al 2º Trimestre 2024 Al 2º Trimestre 2023 Diferencia Variación
Energía 6.188                                1.179                                5.009             425%
Forestal 0                                         0                     
Industrial 1.219                                67                                      1.152             1727%
Inmobiliario 245                                    14                                      230                 1602%
Minería 20.669                              12.734                             7.935             62%
Obras Públicas 5.577                                4.488                                1.089             24%
Puertos 3                                         291                                   -288               -99%
Tecnología 1.449                                817                                   631                 77%
Total general 35.350                              19.590                             15.759           80%

Proyectos IED Desembolsos considerados para Cuatrienio 2024-2027 (MMUS$)
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cronograma, en el cual hay un horizonte de desembolso preciso.  En total, son 38 proyectos que 
explican en gran parte la diferencia de más de US$7.300 entre ambos registros. 

También, es importante considerar la etapa en que se encuentran los montos involucrados de los 
proyectos, en el entendido que el avance de estos implica una mayor seguridad en la consecución. 
A continuación, se puede observar que un 70% de los montos considerados están en etapa de 
Construcción e Ingeniería de Detalle, dando una mayor seguridad respecto a su conclusión. Estos 
comprenden un monto de US$27.000 millones. 

 

Junto con el grado de avance se destaca, además, en qué estado se encuentran los proyectos que 
presentan los montos señalados. En el cuadro que sigue se observa que un 56% de los montos ya 
cuentan con aprobación ambiental, lo que suma más de US$20.000 millones, en tanto que, en 
Calificación, es decir, que ya se encuentran en análisis, involucra un monto cercano a US$8.000 
millones con un 21% del total. Con todo, un 77% ya se encuentra en el sistema de evaluación 
ambiental tanto con estado de aprobación o en calificación. 

 

 

or Terminado Construcción
Ingeniería 
Detalle

Ingeniería 
Basica

Ingeniería 
Conceptual Total 

Energía 98 2.509 1.366 2.649 6.621
Forestal 0 0
Industrial 46 300 80 827 1.254
Inmobiliario 0 261 261
Minería 27 9.349 4.425 7.596 21.397
Obras Públicas 29 3.296 2.972 87 6.384
Puertos 3 3
Tecnología 1 1.264 294 1.559
Total 203                 16.979               10.022        10.331         827                    37.478           
Porcentaje s/Total 1% 45% 27% 28% 2% 100%

Grado de avance de los proyectos con cronograma (MMUS$)

Estado SEA/Etapa 
Avance Terminado Construcción

Ingeniería 
Detalle

Ingeniería 
Basica

Ingeniería 
Conceptual Total %/Total

Aprobado 165 13.746 4.234 2.789 20.935 56%
En Calificación 408 2.385 4.332 827 7.952 21%
En Admisión 249 249 1%
No Presentado 38 2.824 2.519 35 5.416 14%
Desistido 2.926 2.926 8%
Total 203                 16.979               9.138           10.331         827                    37.478    

 Estado evaluación ambiental y Grado de avance de los proyectos IED con cronograma (MMUS$)
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Conclusión 

El catastro de proyectos presentados en el informe de la CBC al segundo trimestre 2024 muestra 
una importante alza con respecto al anterior informe al primer trimestre 2024. Tanto en cantidad 
de proyectos como en montos involucrados se aprecia un incremento que redundará en ampliación 
de puestos de trabajo. 

Una considerable parte de los montos están relacionados con la inversión extranjera, ya sea como 
propietarios o bien como partícipes de los proyectos, dando una señal de confianza de los 
inversionistas extranjeros con las oportunidades que ofrece el país. 

Un punto importante a destacar es el grado de avance de los proyectos, como así también el grado 
de cumplimiento con las disposiciones ambientales de estos.  
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